IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

Plaintiff.

V.

SHAWN THOMAS STULLER.

Defendant.

Clerk No.: 5719CF001862A

Division: B.

Agency Number: SRSO190FF009621

STATE'S AMENDED MOTION TO REVOKE BOND

COMES NOW the State of Florida, by and through and undersigned Assistant State Attorney, and pursuant to Section 903.046 of the Florida Statutes (1993) and Rule 3.131(d)(f), respectfully requests this Court revoke the Defendant's bond. As grounds therefore, the State submits the following:

 The defendant was arrested for Trespass in Escambia County on 1/10/20. The defendant also tested positive on his Drug Patch for cocaine, worn from 1/7/20-1/15/20. See attached arrest report and affidavit regarding his drug path..

WHEREFORE, the State of Florida respectfully requests the Defendant's bond be revoked.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to , 5210 Willing Street Milton, FL 32570, by mail/delivery/fax/electronically, this January 31, 2020.

JENNIFER TRIVETT ROGERS

JENNIFER TRIVETT ROGERS

EMAIL: jrogers@osa1.org ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY 6495 CAROLINE STREET, STE S MILTON, FL 32570

FLORIDA BAR NO: 0109296 TELEPHONE: (850) 981-5505

ALT. EMAIL: jnewby@osa1.org

RECEIVED

By Escambia County Clerk of Court at 12:27 pm, Jan 13, 2020

1705083484

ARREST REPORT

ESCAMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: ECSO20ARR000508

Jail Booking No Offense No. Other No 20-000 36 ECSO20OFF000775 ECSO20CAD006773

| SUSPECT |

<u>Last</u> STULLER

First SHAWN Middle THOMAS

Title Race Sex DOB W

Age Hgt Wgt M 12/17/1988 31 6'04" 220

Eves Hair MNI Number BRO BRO ECSO04MNI031573

SSN

<u>I.D. N</u>o. S346798884570

<u>St</u> Type OCA / Agency ID

FLDL164989

Birth Location: City: PENSACOLA County: ESCAMBIA State: FLORIDA Nation: UNITED STATES Citizenship: UNITED STATES

Address

103 GEORGIA DR PENSACOLA FL 32505 Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First)

Business: UNEMPLOYED, Job Title: , Entered: 1/10/2020

Business: TEAM AWESOME LLC, Job Title: , Entered: 5/26/2019

Business: UNEMPLOYED, Job Title: , Entered: 2/1/2014

Business: UNKNOWN, Job Title: , Entered: 9/3/2013

Business: TIKI ISLAND, Job Title: CASHIER, Phone: (850)932-1550 Entered: 7/30/2008

Suite:

Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOB)

* none found in MNI *

Street Names

* none found in MNI *

[INCIDENT INFORMATION]

Occurred Date Range: 1/10/2020 No. Di

22:34 to 1/10/2020 Street

22:34 Apt/Lot City

Lat / Long 30.33519 / -87.13392 ST Zip

21 VIA DE LUNA DR PENSACOLA BEACH FL

(GEO) 32561 1 - 17 - B -

[CHARGES]

810.09.2Ь

TRESPASSING

JAN11 28 88195

FAIL TO LEAVE PROPERTY UPON ORDER BY OWNER

Counts | 1

Level Misdemeanor Degree First

GOC Not Applicable <u>UCR</u> 9000 **NCIC**

AON 5707

Bond Amount

\$500.00

[STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE]

CAD INCIDENT DISPOSITION CODE: [87-0] [A] [3] []

On 01/10/20, Shawn Stuller did knowingly and intentionally at 21 Via De Luna Drive (Paradise Inn) in Escambia County, Florida, commit the offense of trespass after warning. The facts and circumstances are as follows:

On 01/10/20, I responded to 21 Via De Luna Drive (Paradise Inn) in reference to a trespass complaint. Upon arrival, I made contact with RP/Karl Hedlund the night manager who was placed under oath and gave the following statement. RP/Hedlund advised that a guest of Room 117, was recognized as someone who had been trespassed several months ago from Paradise Inn. RP/Hedlund indicated that the guest he knew as "Shawn" was waiting in front of the main office. RP/Hedlund described him as a white male wearing blue jeans and a long sleeve white tee shirt.

I then proceeded to the main office where I observed a white male later identified as S/Shawn Stuller matching the description provided by RP/Hedlund.

ECSO20ARR000508

Printed On: I/10/2020 11:55:22 PM Page 1 of 3

[WMBURKET 1/10/2020 23:54]

I made contact with S/Stuller and asked if he was staying at the hotel. S/Stuller stated he was staying with his uncle in Room 117. S/Stuller stated the room was in his uncle's name and I requested S/Stuller's ID to confirm the trespass warning. S/Stuller stated that he had no ID with him, but provided the name of "Shawn Thomas Stuller with a date of birth of 12/17/88."

A subsequent check through dispatch revealed an active trespass warning on 05/22/19. S/Stuller was advised there was an active trespass warning from Paradise Inn that had been issued on 05/22/19. S/Stuller stated he knew he had been told to stay away from the property, but that he thought it was only for six months.

RP/Hedlund was given a business card and case number.

S/Stuller was taken into custody and transported to the Escambia County Jail, where he was charged with trespass after warning with a bond of \$500. S/Stuller was given a County Court date of 01/30/20.

No known video.		
Time spent on investigation: 1 hour.		
I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts establish and belief.	ed on this affidavit are true and correct to the best o	f my knowledge
Signature (Arresting Officer)	GAYDON, JEFFERSON WALTER Name	302 ID/SSN
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me		
who is personally known to me or has produced_	as identifica	ition.
Signature 371	Notary Public LEO	co
Commission No:	My Commission Expires	
[PHYSICAL EVIDENCE] [NO PHYSICAL	EVIDENCE LISTED	
[ARREST INFORMATION]		
Arrested Residency 1/10/2020 22:50 Within jurisdiction	Injured Extent of Injury	Resist No
Arrested	Prior Arrest Jurisdiction Alcohol Within jurisdiction Yes	Drugs No
No. Di Street 21 VIA DE LUNA DR Arresting Officer 302 GAYDON, JEFFERSON WALTER	A/L City ST Zip PENSACOLA BEACH FL 3256 Unit (GEO) 1 - 17 - L/US/SO/P1/B SHIFT	
Reporting Officer 302 GAYDON, JEFFERSON WALTER Forward to for approval L/US/SO/P1	Unit	Original Offense Jurisdiction ECSO
Bond Set by Pre-Set at Time of Arrest & Booking	\$500.00	
() None		
ECSO20ARR000508 Printed On: 1/10/2020	11:55:22 PM Page 2 of 3 [W	/MBURKET 1/10/2020 23:54]

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: ECSO20ARR000508	ESCAMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
() ROR () Cash () PRO () COMBINED	
Bond Set by Judge () NONE () CASH () ANY () PROFESSIO () PTRIQ ()SC	() ROR/Sign () CT ORDER PTR () COMBINED ONAL () PROPERTY () GPS
Return Court: COUNTY Instructions:	Date: 1/30/2020 Time: 08:30
[DISPOSITION] Disposition Type Release Type Release Date Release Time Release Officer Released To	Other Desc Printed Printed By No
Court DispositionType Cou	art Disposition Description
[ADDITIONAL PERSONS] COURT DISPOSITION:	(right index)
○ No Bill / Petition ○ Issue Warrant ○ Prosec	Signature of Assistant State Attorney Date

ECSO20ARR000508 Printed On: 1/10/2020 11:55:22 PM Page 3 of 3 [WMBURKET 1/10/2020 23:54]

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

VS.

Stuller, Shawn T.

Case No: 2019-CF-1862

Div.: Duncan

AFFIDAVIT

Before me this day is the undersigned who alleges under oath that the defendant on the 7th day of January 2020 was released to () House Arrest () GPS () Alcohol Monitoring (X) Drug Patch as a condition of his/her release agreement for the charge of: POCS w/o RX, Burglary,

Trespassing, Grand Theft

Affiant states that the defendant has violated the condition(s) of his/her release agreement in the following manner: This defendant was arrested in Escambia County Florida 1/10/2020 on a new law violation of trespassing. After being incarcerated for 105 days this defendant tested positive of his drug patch worn from 1/7/2020-1/15/2020 for Cocaine. This is a direct violation of the rules and regulations.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 27 th day of January by

Who is personally known to me or produced identification. Known.

The Order releasing the defendant to () House Arrest () GPS () Alcohol Monitoring (X) Drug Patch as a condition of release is hereby rescinded for the following reason(s) set forth in the above Affidavit. Accordingly, it is

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows:

- 1. The Sheriffs of the State of Florida are directed to arrest and immediately take into custody and confine the defendant in the county jail of where he/she is found, pending transportation, (if necessary) to the Santa Rosa Jail.
- 2. The defendant shall be brought before this Court within twenty-four (24) hours of his/her arrest, or the next business day, to address the violations of condition(s) of his/her release agreement and to set a bond hearing to determine if the defendant's bond should be revoked.

Done and ordered in Chambers, Santa Rosa County Courthouse, Milton, Florida this _____Day of _____ 2020. State Attorney Last Known Address for respondent: 103 Georgia Dr Pensacola, Fl. 32505 (Physical description of defendant DOB: 12/17/1988 Gender: M Race: CHT: 6'4 WT:222 HC:Bro EC:Bro SSN: